

No. 22-\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

RELENTLESS, INC., *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE U.S. COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

JOHN J. VECCHIONE  
*Counsel of Record*  
MARK S. CHENOWETH  
KARA M. ROLLINS  
NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE  
1225 19th St. NW, Suite 450  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 869-5210  
John.Vecchione@ncla.legal

June 14, 2023

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	iii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	iv
RELATED PROCEEDINGS .....	v
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	vi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ix
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	4
JURISDICTION .....	4
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
I.LEGAL FRAMEWORK OF THE MSA .....	4
II.FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	9
III. PROCEEDINGS BELOW.....	14
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	18
I.THE FIRST CIRCUIT’S OPINION BELOW REJECTS PRECEDENT AND DEMONSTRATES THE FUTILITY OF “REFINING” <i>CHEVRON</i> .....	20
A. The Opinion Below Failed to Use All the Traditional Statutory Construction Tools and Created Two to Expand Deference....	20
B. The Circuits Are Split on the Application of <i>Chevron</i> to the MSA and This Case Is an Excellent Vehicle to Resolve Those Differences .....	24

II.INDUSTRY-FUNDED MONITORS ARE NOT “NECESSARY AND APPROPRIATE” AND THERE IS A CIRCUIT SPLIT ON HOW THAT PHRASE IS INTERPRETED UNDER THE MSA THAT THIS COURT SHOULD RESOLVE.....	30
A. The Courts Below Misapplied the MSA’s “Necessary and Appropriate” Provision to Allow the Agency to Expand Its Power ....	30
B. There Is a Circuit Split Concerning the Meaning of “Necessary and Appropriate” Under the MSA .....	32
CONCLUSION .....	34



APPENDIX

Appendix A

Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for the  
First Circuit, *Relentless, Inc. v. United States Dep't  
of Commerce*, No. 21-1886 (March 16, 2023) ..... 1a

Appendix B

Opinion and Order, United States District Court  
for the District of Rhode Island, *Relentless Inc. v.  
U.S. Dep't of Commerce*, No. 20-108 WES (Sept. 20,  
2021) ..... 35a

Appendix C

Relevant Statutory Provisions ..... 66a  
16 U.S.C. § 1821(h) ..... 66a  
16 U.S.C. § 1827 ..... 69a  
16 U.S.C. § 1853(a)(1)(A)-(C), (a)(6) ..... 72a  
16 U.S.C. § 1853(b)(7)-(8) ..... 73a  
16 U.S.C. § 1853(c) ..... 74a  
16 U.S.C. § 1853a(c)(1), (e) ..... 74a  
16 U.S.C. § 1857(1)(L) ..... 77a  
16 U.S.C. § 1862(a)-(b) ..... 77a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alabama Power Co. v. OSHA</i> , 89 F.3d 740 (11th Cir. 1996) .....	31
<i>Am. Elec. Power Serv. Corp. v. FCC</i> , 708 F.3d 183 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	34
<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Village of Gambell</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987).....	30
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	20
<i>Bais Yaakov of Spring Valley v. Act, Inc.</i> , 12 F.4th 81 (1st Cir. 2021) .....	16
<i>Boston Edison Co. v. FERC</i> , 856 F.2d 361 (1st Cir. 1988) .....	31
<i>Buffington v. McDonough</i> , 143 S. Ct. 14 (2022).....	30
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	16, 20
<i>Cnty. Fin. Servs. Ass’n of America, Ltd. v. CFPB</i> , 51 F.4th 616 (5th Cir. 2022) .....	23
<i>Direct Commc’ns Cedar Valley, LLC v. FCC</i> , 753 F.3d 1015 (10th Cir. 2014).....	33
<i>Doe v. Leavitt</i> , 552 F.3d 75 (1st Cir. 2009) .....	28
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	21

<i>Forest Guardians v. USFWS</i> , 611 F.3d 692 (10th Cir. 2010) .....	34
<i>Glacier Fish Co. v. Pritzker</i> , 832 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	29
<i>Goethel v. Pritzker</i> , No. 15-CV-497-JL, 2016 WL 4076831 (D.N.H. July 29, 2016) .....	31
<i>Goethel v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce</i> , 854 F.3d 106 (1st Cir. 2017) .....	17, 31
<i>Greenpeace v. NMFS</i> , 80 F. Supp. 2d 1137 (W.D. Wash. 2000) .....	33
<i>Gulf Fishermens Ass’n v. NMFS</i> , 968 F.3d 454 (5th Cir. 2020) .....	26, 27, 28
<i>Gutierrez-Brizuela v. Lynch</i> , 834 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2016) .....	24
<i>Hawaii Longline Ass’n. v. NMFS</i> , 281 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2003) .....	33
<i>Japan Whaling Ass’n v. Am. Cetacean Soc’y</i> , 478 U.S. 221 (1986) .....	29, 30
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019) .....	21
<i>Loper Bright Enterprises, Inc. v. Raimondo</i> , 45 F.4th 359 (D.C. Cir. 2022) .....	22, 26, 27
<i>Loper Bright Enterprises, Inc. v. Raimondo</i> , 544 F. Supp. 3d 82 (D.D.C. 2021) .....	14, 15
<i>Lougren v. Locke</i> , 701 F.3d 5 (1st Cir. 2012) .....	26, 28
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) .....	24

<i>Mexican Gulf Fishing Co. v. Dep’t of Commerce</i> , 60 F.4th 956 (5th Cir. 2023) .....	16, 32, 33
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015).....	24, 31
<i>Nat’l Grain &amp; Feed Ass’n v. OSHA</i> , 866 F.2d 717 (5th Cir. 1988) .....	32
<i>Or. Trollers Ass’n v. Gutierrez</i> , 452 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	29
<i>Pereira v. Sessions</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2105 (2018).....	24
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass’n</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015).....	24
<i>Relentless Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce</i> , 2020 WL 5016923 (D.R.I. Aug. 25, 2020).....	14
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	23
<i>SAS Inst., Inc. v. Iancu</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1348 (2018).....	21
<i>Shell v. HUD</i> , 355 Fed. Appx. 300 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	34
<i>The Ocean Conservancy v. Gutierrez</i> , 394 F. Supp. 2d 147 (D.D.C. 2005).....	33
<i>TWISM Enterprises, L.L.C. v. State Bd. of Registration for Pro. Engineers &amp; Surveyors</i> , — N.E. 3d —, 2022-Ohio-4677 (Ohio 2022) .....	35
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Navy v. Fed. Lab. Rels. Auth.</i> , 665 F.3d 1339 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	22
<i>United States v. Colon Munoz</i> , 292 F.3d 18 (1st Cir. 2002).....	34

*United States v. District of Columbia*,  
669 F.2d 738 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....34

*United States v. Havis*,  
907 F.3d 439 (6th Cir. 2018) .....25

*Western Sea Fishing Co. v. Locke*,  
722 F. Supp. 2d 126 (D. Mass. 2010) .....10

**Statutes**

16 U.S.C. § 1801 .....4, 5

16 U.S.C. § 1802 .....5, 7

16 U.S.C. § 1821 .....8, 23

16 U.S.C. § 1827 .....8

16 U.S.C. § 1852 .....5, 6

16 U.S.C. § 1853 .....5, 6, 8, 9, 13, 21, 31

16 U.S.C. § 1853a .....7

16 U.S.C. § 1854 .....6, 7

16 U.S.C. § 1855 .....5

16 U.S.C. § 1857 .....8, 14

16 U.S.C. § 1858 .....8

16 U.S.C. § 1862 .....8

16 U.S.C. § 1881a .....7

**Regulations**

50 C.F.R. § 648.14 .....14

79 Fed. Reg. 8,786 (Feb. 13, 2014).....11

83 Fed. Reg. 47,326 (Sept. 19, 2018) .....12  
 83 Fed. Reg. 55,665 (Nov. 7, 2018) .....12, 13

**Other Authorities**

Aditya Bamzai, *The Origins of Judicial Deference to Executive Interpretation*,  
 128 Yale L.J. 908 (2017) .....25

Brett M. Kavanaugh, *Fixing Statutory Interpretation*, 129 Harv. L. Rev. 2118 (2016).....25

Kristin Hickman & Richard Pierce, Jr.,  
*Administrative Law Treatise*  
 § 3.1 (6th ed. updated Nov. 1, 2021) .....25

NEFMC, *Observer Policy Committee (Industry-Funded Monitoring)*,  
<https://www.nefmc.org/committees/observer-policy-committee>  
 (last visited June 9, 2023) .....11

NOAA Fisheries, *Atlantic Herring Regulated and Closed Areas*, <https://www.fisheries.noaa.gov/new-england-mid-atlantic/sustainable-fisheries/atlantic-herring-regulated-and-closed-areas>  
 (last visited June 9, 2023) .....9

NOAA Fisheries, *Atlantic Herring*,  
<https://www.fisheries.noaa.gov/species/atlantic-herring>  
 (last visited June 9, 2023) .....9

Philip Hamburger, *Chevron Bias*,  
 84 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1187 (2016) .....24, 30

The Declaration of Independence para. 12  
 (U.S. 1776) .....1

Tr. of Oral Arg. at 61, *Babb v. Wilkie*,  
No. 18-882 (U.S. Jan. 15, 2020).....25
